26, 27, 28, 29 and 3o and exclusive use of the hallway as now inclosed 
on the fourth floor of the building No. 51 Chambers street, Borough of Manhattan, 
for the use of the Department of Taxes and Assessments, for a period of one year 
from May I, 1907, at an annual rental of three thousand four hundred and thirty-five 
dollars ($3,435), payable quarterly, otherwise upon the same terms and conditions 
as contained in the existing lease; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming 
the said rent fair and reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the City 
that such lease be made.

[...]

a renewal of the lease to the City of Rooms Nos. 807, 8o8, 8og and 81o, on the eighth 
floor of the Broadway-Chambers Building, No. 277 Broadway, Borough of Manbattan, 
for the use of the Commissioner of Licenses, for a period of one year from May I, 
1907, at an annual rental of three thousand two hundred and eighteen dollars ($3,218), 
payable quarterly, otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as contained in the 
existing lease; lessor, Edward R. Andrews, as trustee of the estate of Sarah Hannah 
Andrews, deceased; rent payable to Frederick Southack, and Alwyn Ball, Jr., agents;

[...]

1636 to 1639, inclusive, on the sixteenth floor; rooms Nos. 1715 to 1731, 
inclusive, on the seventeenth floor, and rooms Nos. 1907 to 1914, inclusive, on the 
nineteenth floor, occupied by the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, 
at an annual rental of twenty-six thousand seven hundred and twelve dollars and one 
cent ($26,712.01), payable quarterly. 

Rooms Nos. 803 to 814, inclusive, on the eighth floor, occupied by the Supervisor 
of the City Record, at an annual rental of three thousand nine hundred and twenty-
eight dollars and thirty cents ($3,928.30),  payable quarterly. 

Rooms Nos. 915 to 931, inclusive, on the ninth floor, also occupied by the Depart-
ment of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, at an annual rental of five thousand 
eight hundred and sixty-one dollars and sixty cents ($5,86i.6o), payable quarterly,

[...]

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to 
execute a renewal of the lease to the City, of premises No. 14 Howard avenue, Borough 
of Brooklyn, occupied by the Fourth District Municipal Court, for a period of three 
years from February i5, igo7, at an annual rental of two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500), payable quarterly, otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as 
contained in the existing lease; lessor, Fannie Spangenthal; the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable and that it would be for the 
interests of the City that such lease be made.

[...]

block bounded by Nostrand avenue, Carroll street, New York avenue and Crown street, 
excepting therefrom so much of said Old Clove road as is included in the following 
described premises: 

Beginning at a point on the southerly side of Carroll street, distant two hundred 
and twenty-nine (229) feet six (6) inches easterly from the corner formed by the inter-
section of the southerly side of Carroll street with the easterly side of Nostrand avenue,  

running thence southerly one hundred and twenty-eight (528) feet two and one-half 
(24) inches, more or less, to a point distant two hundred and nineteen (2Ig) feet 
four and one-half (4%) inches easterly from the easterly side of Nostrand avenue on 
a line drawn at right angles thereto; thence westerly along said last mentioned line 
two hundred and nineteen (219) feet four and one-half (434) inches to the easterly 
side of Nostrand avenue, and thence northerly along the easterly sine of Nostrand 
avenue one hundred and twenty-seven (127) feet nine and one-half (g/) inches to 
the point or place of beginning. 

Dated December 12, igo6. 
ROBERT GIVEN. 

City and State of New York, Borough of Brooklyn, County of Kings, ss.: 
Robert Given, being duly sworn, says that he is the petitioner mentioned in said

[...]

Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed, pursuant to the provisions of 
chapter 212 of the Laws of 1898, to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in 
the manner provided by section 16q of the amended Greater New York Charter, to 
the amount of twenty-eight thousand five hundred dollars ($28,500), the proceeds 
whereof to be applied to the payment of the expenses aforesaid. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 

The Comptroller presented the following report and offered the following resolu-
tion relative to an issue of Corporate Stock to the amount of $23,000 for altering the